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Letter of Transmittal Date August 6, 1993
From Michaei Stoll Project No. 1204
To Mr. Scott Seery Subject  Polvorosa Business Park,
Alameda County Health Care Services San Leandro {Alameda
Agency, Department of Environmental County STID #4462)
Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, California 94621

The following items are: [0 Requested X Enclosed [J Sent Separately
via Overnight Mail

No. Of,
_Description ' | Copies
:Copies of Monthly Discharge Reports (system startup to July 31, 1993} 1
Letter to Mr. Steve Chamberlin (Rouse & Assoc.) from Ted Splitter 1
(LevinesFricke}, dated February 3, 1992
/ Letter to Mr. Rob Weston (ACHCSA) from Michael Stoll {LevinesFricke), 1
/dated March 8, 1993
-\/ Work Plan for Quarterly Ground-Water Monitoring, Polvorosa Business Park, 1
555 Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, California, dated August 6, 1993
/ Letter to Mr. Scott Seery (ACHCSA) from Ted Splitter {LevinesFricke), dated 1
August 6, 1993

These data are transmitted: X At your request [J For your action

[1 For your approval U For your files

X For your review [} For your information
Comments

MW 1900 Powell Street, 12th Fioor
: Emeryville, California 244608

(Signed} (510) 652-4500

Fax (540) 652-2246

Oiher offices in Irvine, CA, Sacramento/Roseville, CA; Tallahassee, FL: Honolulu, H!
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August 6, 1993 LF 1204

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Polvorosa Business Park
1555 Doolittle Drive
San Leandro, California
(Alameda County STID #4462)

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find the enclosed documents which pertain to product
recovery activities at the Polvorosa Business Park, 1555
Doolittle Drive, San Leandro, California ("the Slte“) We
have forwarded these documents to you in response to your July
8, 1993 letter to Rouse & Associates. On behalf of Rouse &
Associates, we have included for your files and review: copies
of our monthly discharge reports for the product recovery
system at the Site, a letter documenting analytlcal results
for the groundwater sampling of well LF-15 in January 1992, a
letter documenting the installation of one additional product
extraction pump, and a Work Plan for quarterly ground-water
monitoring at the Site.

A product recovery system was installed at the Site in 19892 to
recover diesel product from the ground-water interface. As
part of the discharge permit from the City of San Leandro for
the product recovery system, we have been submitting monthly
discharge reports to the Water Pollution Control Plant.

The February 3, 1992 letter documents the sampling of ground-

water monltorlng well LF-15. The well was sampled in response

to a request from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA).

The product recovery system operated from 1989 through early
1993 with relatlvely few periods of down time. In response to
a significant drop in the rate of recovery, an additional
extraction pump was installed. The March 8, 1%93 letter to
the ACHCSA discusses the installation of the additional
extraction pump.

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor

P:\!fpublic\mjs\1204ala.ltr Emeryvilig, California 94608
(5403 652-4500

Fax (510) 652-2246
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After the installation of the additional extraction pump, the
product recovery system recovered product for a short time and
then ceased to recover product.

LevinesFricke recommended to Rouse & Associates that they
cease pumping the product recovery system and begin ground-
water monitoring. Rouse & Associates authorized Levine-Fricke
to prepare the enclosed Work Plan.

The Work Plan proposes to monitor five ground-water monitoring
wells at the Site on a quarterly basis for one year to assess
the ground-water quality in the site area.

On behalf of Rouse & Associates, we request that you review
the Work Plan. If you have any questions or comments, please
feel free to contact me or Michael Stoll.

Sincerely,

P A~ 4

Ted Splitter, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Enclosures

P:\lfpublic\mis\1204ala.ltr
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August 6, 1993 LF 1204

Mr. Scott Seery

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

subject: Work Plan for Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring
Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Please find the enclosed Work Plan for Quarterly Ground-Water
Monitoring at the subject property. As stated in the work
plan, LevinesFricke proposes to discontinue operation of the
existing product recovery system and conduct quarterly ground-
water monitoring in the area of affected soils at the Site.
The results obtained during the ground water monitoring period
will be evaluated and recommendations for closure or
recommendations for additional environmental work will be
developed.

Please review the enclosed work plan and contact us with your
comments at your earliest convenience.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact either
of the undersigned.

Sincerely,
Ted Splitter, P.E. Michael Stoll
Principal Engineer Project Engineer

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608
{540) 652-4500

Fax (540) 652-2246

Other offices in lrvine, CA, Sacramento/Rosevilie, CA, Tallahassee, FL: Honolulu, HI
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August 6, 1993 LF 1204

WORK PLAN FOR QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING
POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK, 1555 DOOLITTLE DRIVE
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

INTRODUCTION

Based on field observations made during the remedial program
to remove floating diesel product from ground water at the
Polvorosa Business Park in San Leandro, California (the
ngite"; see Figure 1), it appears that the product recovery
system has essentially removed the accessible free product
from the area. On behalf of our client, Rouse & Associates
(Rouse), Levine-Fricke proposes to d:.scontlnue operation of
the product recovery system and to conduct quarterly ground-
water monitoring at the Site. The year long ground-water
monitoring program will include the collection and analysis of
one round of water samples from five existing near-by ground-
water monitoring wells on a quarterly basis. Ground-water
samples collected will be analyzed for Total Petrocleum
Hydrocarbons (TPH) as diesel (TPHd) and for the fuel
constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes
(BTEX) . - Results of the ground-water samples will be used to
assess if nearby ground water is impacted by petroleum
products. Based on the results of the ground-water sampling
program, Levine.Fricke will either recommend the Site for
closure or recommend additional environmental work to obtain
Site closure.

Background

The Site comprises approximately 5.5 acres on the northwest
corner of Doolittle Drive and Polvorosa Avenue in San Leandro.
The Site is currently occupied by an office park development.
The Site was reportedly used as a truck terminal by several
different owners from 1959 to 1986. The underground tanks
were removed following demolition of the terminal buildings in
1986.

Samples of the ground water in the bottom of the tank removal
excavations were found to contain concentrations of motor oil,
diesel, and gasoline constituents. In September 1986, Blymer
& Sons (B&S) and, at a later date (June 1987), Hazardous
Materials ultlgatlon Professionals (HMMP) were retained by
Rouse to assess the hydrocarbon concentrations and to assess
the extent of hydrocarbon migration in the soil and ground
water. Rouse then requested Levine.Fricke to review the work

Pz\lfpublic\mjs\1204wp. Ltr 1
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performed at the Site by B&S and HMMP to: (1) develop and
conduct a program to better define the extent and amount of
hydrocarbons in the soil and ground water; and (2) to develop
recommendations for remediation.

LevinesFricke installed additional wells at the Site and
encountered floating diesel product in one of the wells. Upon
a recommendation from Levine.Fricke and approval of the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA)}, Rouse .
installed a product recovery system at the Site to extract the
floating diesel product in 1989. The system design included
the extraction of diesel product from one extraction well, LF-
12A. In October 1992, the product recovery rate began to drop
from a previous monthly average of approximately 20 liters to
approximately 0 liters in April 1993. In an attempt to
recover additional product at the Site, Levine.Fricke
installed an additional extraction pump in a nearby
observation well, LF-12, located 10 feet away from extraction
well LF-12A. One foot of free product had been observed in
LF-12 and well LF-12 is screened in a sand layer that is not
screened in well LF-12A. The additional extraction well
recovered product for a short time then ceased recovering
further product.

The product recovery system is currently off-line.
PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

The proposed scope of work includes activities necessary to
perform quarterly ground-water monitoring at the Site and
includes the following tasks:

Task 1: Ground-Water Sample Collection
Task 2: Laboratory Analyses
Task 3: Data Evaluation and Letter Report Preparation.

These tasks are described below.
Task 1: Ground-Water Sample Collection

Ground-water samples will be collected from wells MW-3, LFr-12, e— s
LF-13, LF-14 and LF-15 (see Figure 1). ‘ /
Prior to sample collection, static water levels in each well iwﬂ“ﬂk&
will be measured to the nearest 0.01 foot using an electronic e
measuring probe. 4% -j;r

If free product is present, the thickness of the free product v
will be measured to the nearest 0.1 foot using an electronic
oil/water interface probe, and the free product will be

P:\lfpublic\mjs\1204up. Ltr 2
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removed by hand bailing. Wells with free product will not be
sampled.

Where free product is not encountered, five to ten well
volumes of water will then be purged from each well using a
gasoline-powered centrifugal pump or by hand bailing. The
specific conductance, temperature, and pH of the purged water
will be monitored and recorded during purging. The procedure
is intended to provide ground-water samples that will be

representative of the ground water in sediments surrounding
the wells.

If a well goes dry during purging, it will be sampled after
the water level has recovered to 80 percent of the static
water level or after two hours, whichever occurs first.

After the wells are purged, ground-water samples will be
collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The samples will be
placed in laboratory-supplied sample containers and stored in
an ice-chilled cooler until submitted to a California state-
certified laboratory for analysis. Chain-of-custody
procedures will be followed during sample handling.

Task 2: Laboratory Analyses

Ground-water samples will be submitted to a California state-
certified laboratory for analysis of TPHd using Modified EPA
Method 8015 and BTEX using EPA Method 8020.

Task 3: Data Evaluation and lLetter Report Preparation

Each quarter, Levine«Fricke will prepare a brief letter report
after receiving analytical results for the ground-water
samples. This report will summarize field methods, assess the
estimated shallow ground-water flow direction and gradient,
and present analytical results. The report for the fourth
quarter will contain the above information and any
recommendations for site closure, continued monitoring or for
recommended additional work, if necessary, to obtain Site
closure. All of the quarterly reports prepared will be
provided to the ACHCSA.

P:\lfpublic\mjs\i204up. [ tr 3
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March 8, 1993 LF 1204

Mr. Rob Weston

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Division of Envirommental Health

80 Swan Way

Oakland, California 94621

Subject: Polvorosa Business Park, 1555 Doolittle Drive
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Weston:

This letter is to notify you that Levine.Fricke will be
installing an additional extraction pump to the product
recovery system at the Polvorosa Business Park in San Leandro,
California (the "site"). I spoke with Mr. Michael Bakaldin of
the San Leandro Fire Department and with Mr. Scott Seery of
Alameda County last week regarding these modifications. It
was decided that Levine.Fricke should address a notification
letter to you describing our planned activities. Currently,
there is one extraction well recovering diesel product at the
Site. The planned work will consist of installing an
additional extraction pump at a nearby observation well,
concrete cutting and trenching, and connecting the pipes
between the wells. Our intent is to utilize both extraction
wells to recover the product.

Background

Levine.Fricke installed a product recovery system at the Site
in 1989. The system extracts diesel product from one
extraction well, well LF-12A. The system recovered a monthly
average of approximately 20 liters of product until November
1992. In. November and December 1992, the monthly product
recovery rate dropped to approx1mate1y 7 liters. In October
1992, observation well LF-12, located less than 10 feet away
from the extraction well, contained approximately 1 foot of
floating product.

Planned System Alteration

Due to the significant drop in product recovery at well LF-
12A, Levine.Fricke hopes to improve the product recovery rate
at the Site by converting observation well LF-12 to an

1600 Fowel Sireet, 12ih Floor
Emeryville, California 94608
(510) 652-4500

Fax (510) 652-2244

Other offices 1n Inine, CA; Sacramenio/Roseville, CA; Tallohassee, FL: Henolulu, H



LEVINE-FRICKE

extraction well. Because well LF-12 is screened in a sand
layer that is not screened in well LF-12a, converting well LF-
12 to an extraction well is likely to improve the product
recovery rate.

The additional pump installation is scheduled to be completed
this week. If you have any questlons or comments, please call
me or Ted Splitter.

Sincerely,

Micdpol L)

Michael Stoll
Project Engineer
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February 3, 1992 LF 1204

Mr. Steve Chamberlain
Rouse and Associates Tsc,
1555 Doolittle Drive c b

San Leandro, California 94577

Subject: Laboratory Results &yywbhﬁrp> 925 *»&ﬁ
Ground~Water Sampling arépf S
Polvorosa Business Park

-
San Leandro, California é;f “L e

Dear Steve: d;;w*(}pﬂb

Enclosed are laboratory results for ground-water samples
collected during Levine.Fricke’s January 20, 1992 sampling
event conducted at the Polvorosa Business Park in San Leandro,
California ("the Site"), in response to a request from the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency {(ACHCSA). Attached veq
Figure 1 shows the location of ground-water monitoring well

LF-15 at the Site. ‘

Before sampling, the well was purged of approximately three
well volumes of water using a clean Teflon bailer. Specific
conductance, pH, and temperature were measured and water
clarity was noted during this purging process to help assess
when a sufficient guantity of water had been removed from the
well to obtain a representative ground-water sample. Ground-
water sampling was conducted immediately following well
purging. _
Water samples collected from the well were poured from a clean
Teflon bailer into laboratory-supplied 40-milliliter volatile
organic analysis (VOA) vials. Before use, the Teflon bailer
was washed with Alconox (a laboratory-grade detergent) and
steam cleaned. The samples were labeled and immediately
placed in a chilled cooler for transportation to Quanteg
Laboratories, a state-certified laboratory. Handling of the
samples was conducted under strict chain-of-custody protocol.

1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor
Emeryville, California 94608
(415) 652-4500

FAX (415) 652-2246

Other offices in Ivine, CA: Sacramento/Roseville. CA. Tolchassee, FL
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The sample collected (labeled LF-15) was analyzed for volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 624, as requested by
the ACHCSA. Laboratory results indicated that VOCs were not
present above detection limits.

If you have any questions, please call me or Julie Sharp.

Sincerely,

Principal Engineer

Attachments

1204 /LabReslt. Ltr/NAS 2
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~ QuanteQ Laboratories :

An Ecologics Company
Certificate of Analysis PAGE 1 OF 5

DOHS CERTIFICATION NO, E772 ATHA ACCREDITATION NO. 332

LEVINE-FRICKE REPORT DATE: 01/28/92

1900 POWELL STREET

12TH FLOOR DATE SAMPLED: 01/17-20/92

EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 ,

ATTIN: JULIE SHARP DATE RECEIVED: 01/20/92

CLIENT PROJECT NO: 1204 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9201136

€.0.C. NO: 10580

ANALYSIS OF: WATER SAMPLES

See attached for results

oo

Andrew Bradeen, Manager
Organic Laboratory

Results FAXed 01/23/92

3440 Vincent Road * Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 « (510) 930-9090 * FAX (510} 930-0256



Quanteq Laboratories
An Beologics Compas pAGE 2 QF S

LEVINE-FRICKE

CLIENT ID: LF-15 . QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9201136-01A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9201136
DATE SAMPLED: 01/20/92 DATE ANALYZED: 01/22/92
DATE RECEIVED: 01/20/92 INSTRUMENT: 12

REPORT DATE: 01/28/92

EPA METHOD 8240 (WATER MATRIX)
GC/MS VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane. 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 MD 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-69-9 ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5 -
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichioroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-C1-6 ND 5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND 10

ND = Not Detected



QuanteQ Laboratories
An Ecologes Company PAGE 3 OF 5

LEVINE-FRICKE

CLIENT ID: TRIP BLANK QUANTEQ LAB NO: 9201136-02A
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9201136
DATE SAMPLED: 01/17/92 DATE ANALYZED: 01/22/92
DATE RECEIVED: 01/20/92 INSTRUMENT: 12

REPORT DATE: 01/28/92

EPA METHOD 8240 (WATER MATRIX)
GC/MS VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS

DETECTION
COMPOUND CAS # CONCENTRATION LIMIT
(ug/L) (ug/L)

Acetone 67-64-1 ND 100
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 5
Bromodichloromethane 75-27-4 ND 5
Bromoform 75-25-2 ND 5
Bromomethane 74-83-9 ND 10
2-Butanone 78-93-3 ND 100
Carbon Disulfide 75-15-0 ND 10
Carbon Tetrachloride 56-23-5 ND 5
Chlorobenzene 108-90-7 ND 5
Chloroethane 75-00-3 ND 10
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 110-75-8 ND 10
Chloroform 67-66-3 ND 5
Chloromethane 74-87-3 ND 10
Dibromochloromethane 124-48-1 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethane 75-34-3 ND 5
1,2-Dichiorgethane 107-06-2 ND 5
1,1-Dichloroethene 75-35-4 ND 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-69-9 ND 5
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 ND 5 _
1,2-Dichloropropane 78-87-5 ND 5
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-01-5 ND 5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 10061-02-6 ND 5
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 5
2-Hexanone 591-78-6 ND 50
Methylene Chloride 75-09-2 ND 5
4-Methyl-2-pentanone 108-10-1 ND 50
Styrene 100-42-5 ND 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 79-34-5 ND 5
Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 ND 5
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 5
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 71-55-6 ND 5
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 79-00-5 ND 5
Trichloroethene 79-01-6 ND 5
Vinyl Acetate 108-05-4 ND 50
Vinyl Chloride 75-01-4 ND 10
Xylenes, total 1330-20-7 ND 10

ND = Not Detected



QuanteqQ Iaboratones

An Ecologses Company -

PAGE 4 OF 5
QUALITY CONTROL DATA
INSTRUMENT: 12 QUANTEQ JOB NO: S201136
CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD 8240
(WATER MATRIX)
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION SURROGATE RECOVERY (PERCENKT)

Date 1,2-Dichlore- p-Bromofluoro~
Analyzed Client Id. Lab No. ethane—d‘ Toluene-d, benzene
01722/92 LF-15 01a 98.3 99.0 96.8
01722192 TRIP BLANK 02a 104.0 9.9 99.4

CURRENT QC LIMITS
ANATLYTE PERCENT RECOVERY
1,2—Dichloroethané—dﬁ . {83-127)
Toluene-d, (90-108)

p-Bromofluorobenzene {(91-109)



QuanteQ Laboratones

An Ecologics Company

PAGE 5 OF 5
- QUALITY CONTROL DATA
DATE ANALYZED: 01/22/92 QUANTEQ JOB NO: 9201136
SAMPLE SPIKED: 9201156-02A
INSTRUMENT: 12 CLIENT PROJ. ID: 1204
MATRIX SPIKE RECOVERY SUMMARY
METHOD 8240
(WATER MATRIX)

Spike Sample NS MSD - Average

Conc. Result Result Result Percent
ANALYTE (ug/L) (ug/L) {ugsL) (ug/L) Recovery RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene 50.0 ND 52.7 56.2 108.9 6.4
Trichloroethene 50.0 ND 51.8 53.7 105.5 3.6
Benzene 50.0 ND 52.4 52.6 105.0 0.4
Toluene 50.0 ND 51.5 54.0 105.5 4.7
Chlorobenzene 50.0 ND 53.5 53.7 107.2 0.4

CURRENT QC LIMITS (Revised 08/13/91)

Analyte Percent Recovery RPD
1,1-Dichloroethene (65-133) 13.5
Trichloroethene (84-120) 8.7
Benzene (84-121) 9.4
Toluene (89-119) 8.4
Chlorocbenzene (83-116) 7.5

MS = Matrix Spike
MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate
RPD = Relative Percent Difference

ND Not Dbetected
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MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa
Business Park Groundwater Clean-up Projects' Monthly Discharge to the
City of San Leandro for the reporting period of Start-Up

to September 30, 1989 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform
Wastewater Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge
Permit #SD-~008. The information in this report is accurate and
complete. For any questions or comments in this report, contact me
at 652-4500 -

Phone #

Number of days discharging: 60

Flow Volume: 24,957 _ U.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pumping (option #2)

ﬁN/A (option 3)

Signature of Certifying Official: Z

Printed Name of Official: Ted Splitter

Title: _Principal, Ievine-Fricke bate: October 11, 1989

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the
months' operations.

Two 55 gallon drums of diesel oil will be removed from the site for
recycling this week.

The system was shut down approximately 3 weeks after the reporting

period due to modifications to the recovery system or due to the
drums being full.

1204D1IS



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE EﬂLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Proaects Honthly'Discharge to the C1{y of San Leandro for
the reporting period of OCTO 10 to JANUAR 1990 .

_ [2A

This report is in comp]iance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requ1rements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #5D-008. The
information in this report is accurate and cgsglete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at _(4#15) 652-4500 .
Phone #
Number of days discharging: 120
22,389 .
Flow Volume: U.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pumping (option #2)
N/A {option #3)

Signature of Certifying Official: /jﬁé:i—_-ﬁ7//

/

Printed Name of Official: PEN ONG
Title: " PROJECT ENGINEER Date: FEBRUARY 28, 1990

-

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’
operations.

* CURRENT READING = 035879
PREVIOUS READING = 018918 £~

FLOW VOLUME = (35879-18918) x 1.32
=22.38%9 U.S. GALLONS



HOHTHLY DISCHARGE REPORY OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK

GROUNDHATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Monthly Discharge to the City of San Leandro for
the reporting period of _January 31, 1930 to June 15, 1990 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or
comments in this report, contact me at (415) 6;5'2-45%0 (X 564) .

Phone

Number of days discharging: _135
Flow Volume: 69,232.7 U.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pumping (option #2)
N/A (option #3)

Signature of Certifying Official: %M‘

Printed Name of Official: Victor KOéJ

Title: Staff Engineer . Date: June 15, 1990

-~

.-

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarIZIng the months’
operations.

*Current Reading = 088328
Previous Reading = 035879

88328-35879 x 1.32

Flow Volume

69232.7 U.S. Gallons



MONTHLY DISCUARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
. GROUNDWATER_CLEAN-UP PROJECT

"This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Monthly Discharge to the City of San Leandro for

the reporting period of June 16, 1990 to August 29 _ 1990 .-

This report is in comp]ianée with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
jnformation in this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at 815-652-1500 .
- Phone #

Number of days discharging: ' .75

Flow Volume: 68599.1 U.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pumping (option #2)
N/A (option #3)

Signature of Certifying Official: %yﬁ Z'%/

Printed Name of Official: ctor Kong

Title: _Staff Engineer Date: August , 29, 199¢

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’
operations.

*Current Reading= 140297
Previous Reading= 088328

Flow Volume = 14029- 088328 x /32
= 68599.1 U.S. Gallons



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP_ PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Monthly Discharge to the Citg of San Leandro for
the reporting period of __ August,30, 1930 to Now: 2, 1990 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #5D-008. The
information in this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or
comments in this report, contact me at (415) 552‘4i:° .

Phone -

e

Number of days discharging: _ 64

Flow Volume: 39118.2 " U.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pumping (option #2)
N/A (option #3)

Signature of Certifying Official: 5 L —
Printed Name of Official: %o‘é/r- Kong
Title:  Staff Engineer Date: November 12, 1990

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’
operations. .

*Current Reading= 169932

Previous Reading= 140297

Flow Volume= (169932-140297) x 1.32
= 39118.2



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT )

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Honth%; Discharge to the City of San Leandro for
the reporting period of _ Nov. 2, 1390 to _ Dec. 13, 1990

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or
commments in this report, contact me at __ (415) 63%—450% ‘ .

one

Number of days discharging: _41

Flow Volume: 34871.76 U.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pumping (option #2)

N/A (option #3)

Signature of Certifying Official:
Printed Name of Official: Victor Kbn4/
Title: _Staff Engineer Date: _ Dec. 13,1990

n—

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’
operations.

*Current Reading = 196350

Previous Reading = 169932

Flow Volume = (196350-169932) x 1.32
34871.76

o



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CtEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Monthly Discharge to the City of San Leandro for
the reporting period of DECEMBER 13, 1990 to JANUARY 14, 1991 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater

Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The

information in this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at __ (415) 65%—450% .
Phone

Number of days discharging: _ 32

Flow Volume: 18243.72 " U.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pumping (option #2)
N/A (option #3)

Signature of Certifying Official: i;Zfi;ﬁt7fﬂzu/’
Printed Name of Official: Vit //%m;

Title: STAFF ENGINEER Date: JANUARY 14, 1991

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’
operations.

CURRENT READING = 210171

PREVIOS READING = 196350

FLOW VOLUME (210171~196350) X 1.3
18243.72

|}



F

MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Monthly Discharge to the.City of San Leandro for
the reporting period of __JaNusRY 14, 1991 to _APRIL 30, 1991 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at (415) 652-4500 .
Phone #

Number of days discharging: _106

Flow Volume: 83870.2 - U.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pumping (option #2)

N/A {option #3)

Signéture of Certifying Official: <:;£§;’7 }//1"
Printed Name of Official: V// %\Cﬁf Kew6.

April 30, 1991

Title: Senior Staff Engineer Date:

-

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’
operations. ‘ )

273709

210171
(273709-210171)x1.32

83870.2

CURRENT READING
PREVIOUS READING
FLOW VOLUME

14 un



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park

Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Monthly Discharge to the City of San Leandro for
the reporting period of _April 30, 1991 to October 30, 1991 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A % B of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and_complete. For any questions or
comments in this report, contact me at (415) 652-4500 .

Phone #

Number of days discharging: _ 183

Flow Volume: 60201 gallon y.S, Gallons (option #1)
Hours of pumping {option #2)
N/A (option #3)

. Signature of Certifying Official: %\P/W/
Printed Namé of Official: ) %5{77{)/‘ ’Q’U(:?
Titte: Senicr Staff Engineer Date: October 30, 1991

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’
operations.

CURRENT READING = 352377

PREVIOQUS READING = 273709

FLOW VOLUME =(353977~273709)x07
80268x0.75

=60201 gallon



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvoresa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Monthly Discharge to the City of San Leandro for
the reporting period of Cctober 30, 1991 to February 17, 1992 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate omplete.  For any questions or
comments in this report, contact me at fﬂ‘lsﬁé@g-ﬁgoo .

Phone #

Number of days discharging: 110

Flow Volume: 154092 U.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pum{:ing {option #2)

N/A (option #3)

Signature of Certifying Official: %///ll'/

-

Printed Name of Officiai: f/ %\C{WP @1\19

Title:  SENIOR STAFF ENGINEER ,Date: March 23. 1992

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’
operations.

CURRENT READING = 469713
PREVIOUS READING = 352977
FLOW VOLUME = {469713 - 352977) X 1.32 = 154091.52



KONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UiP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Monthly Discharge to the City of San Leandro for
the reporting period of February 12, 1992 to May 1, 1992 .

This report is in compliance with-Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater

Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The

information in this report is accurate and complete. . For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at __ (415) 652-4500 . .
Phone #

Number of days discharging: 44

Flow Volume: 100001.88 y.S. Gallons (option #1)

Hours of pumping (optibn #2)

N/A {option #3)
Signature of Certifying Official: _ . //:}%/

Printed Name of Official: (}QkﬂﬁwF /za?Jﬁj

Title: Senior Staff Engineer Date: May 6, 1992

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’
operations. '

CURRENT READING = 545472
PREVIOUS READING = 469713

FLOW VOLUME = (545472-469713)X 1.32 = 100001.88
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EMQMEERS, |

RICKE

Discharge Repart of the Product Recovery System

Polvorosa Business Park
Davis Street, San Leandro .
Project No. 1204 )
Date " Time Initiai Gallon O?e:;:ln(;;em) Comments

5/ 1300  GLo 1298
s/ 1300 GlLo_ 5089
/6 318 &L TFE39
S/l JADO 1 Cieo  BART
S/& U228 Ged Al :
5/i& 306 (AL 8517 CLEANED METEE F1LTEX
Bz pze | Geo 1484
5/27 1bepifie)  1S4pE
§/20 140D (G Hepd? |

9/1‘1: a5, ;_‘rOTHL = 512, LLE

Comments ;

iy - LY P
Sl = Sieny (4

!

L
(_‘{J\fl?." i sTu e Fo - g“‘

{ ,"L,{;; ME ter

DISCHRG REPORTFORME2 INOVRIMP

Month : MAY 11992



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Projects’ Monthly Discharge to the City of San Leandro for
the reporting period of __ May 1, 1992 . - to May 29, 1992 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater -
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A & B of our Discharge Permit #5D-008. The
information in this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at (510) 652-4500

. Phone #

Number of days discharging: 29

Flow Volume: 13,668 ~ U.S. Gallons (option #1}

Hours of pumping (option #2)

N/A (option #3)

" Signature of Certifying Official: §5Zﬁﬂéd&ﬂiéﬁééi§27

Printed Name of Official: Michael Stoll

Title: Senior Staff Engineer Date: June 9, 1992

Attached is our oil disposal log and a brief statement summarizing the months’

operations.
-



LEVlNE-FRICKE

Polvorosa Business Park

Davis Street; San Leandro

Project No. 1204

-

Date

“Time : Initial

~ Gallon

Overall (gpm)

Discharge Report of the Product Recovery System

Comments

. : Flow Rate '

N [/ pxp G 18%5C
()5 zze G Z)7A43

B /0 s Gu 12439Z
Gz IpSD L (L) 2656
Vi *@7«?@ Goo 28485
)19 g1 Gl SIED
Clez _po3p Gw 33993
C/79 ooz Guo 37319
Comments :

& .G GAL PER STROKE

(-5 Pum® T Ut

DISCHRE REPORTFORMEZ INOVI IMP

JSUNE. 92

Month :



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT :

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly discharge report to the City of San
Leandro for the reporting period of _ May 29, 1992 to June 29, 1992 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and E?E?IE§§'45 Fot any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at ( 00 .
Phone #

Number of days discharging: 30

Previous meter reading: 16,649 (Date:_3-29-92 )

Current meter reading: 37,319 {Date:_6-29-92 )

Flow Volume: 20,670 #.S. Galions

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered) :

System operated without incident during reporting period. Pump

output was 0.6 gallons per stroke on June 5, 1992.

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ___ yes _X no

The groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be
disposed off during this reporting period. _X_ yes ___no

Signature of Certifying Official: ﬂb%ZﬂZ;uﬂo,/ézzé;Zuo

Printed Name of Official: Michael Stoll
Title: Senior Staff Engineer . Date: July 7, 1992




LEVINE-FRICKE
mmamm . )

Discharge Report of the Product Recovery System

i

Polvorosa Business Park
Davis Street, San Leandro
. Project No. 1204
/
Date | “Time Initial Gallon - Omlk(;t):n) y Comments” /
7-z __lois | G 139220 ‘ g T
1-6 o9 30 Gy  HI59] lﬁD%Dﬁucr ncrfoétc;
7-10 1320 é,w Hols 2 ¢ L QRONVCT & pl £LTED
7-IR el =ty HBBLE 2.0 L PAODGCT cocgcTen
7-1F_13p0 GY2 482l 2. OL PLobucT COLLECTED
T-20 900  GLYE . 2.4 L. PRODUCT €O LECTED,
724120 Gro  FH5FA 2.60. ¢ Lo
7-29 |5 QL) Sos7d4 3.6L 4 ¢

Comments :

cormind &t

T—lo INSTALLED WALUE  To MEALVRE ORODIET

o T oF Skmmel

1-7.0 CHANZ::EQ Ol AN c:pmmz_csoe AIB_FILTER, C:I&E_A.rfzo

METEOR .

73D REMDUED AND (CLEANED FLoc) (METER.

DISCHRG REPORTFORME2 INCVS IMP

Month :

JoLy. 9z,




MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT - .

é‘his‘ ‘cl’etter ach enclosgd gocggzents ?t'l.ﬁ 1:0':| ‘iser;‘ve as the r‘gh;:orpgg Btéﬁness' Pgrk
roundwater Clean-up Project’s mon scharge report to _the an
Leandro for the repg)rting period of Juhe 30, 1992 to July 31, Y088 )

‘This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of. the Unﬂ:‘orm H'astewater'.

Discharge Requirements and Part -IV-A of. our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
at

inforetion o s ort, 5 scarts o oplgi o o vy austions o
- : Phone # '

Number of days discharginﬁ: 33

Previous meter read-ing: 37,319 (Date:_6-29=92 )

Current meter reading: _ 50,574 (Date:_7-31-92 )

Flow Volume: 13,255 U.S. Gallons

Brief statement summarizi ngAthe month’s operations (include operational changés
and problems encountered) : -

“

A petroleum product disposal log is atj:ached. ____yes X 'no

‘The groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be

disposed off during this reporting period. _X yes . __.ho

Signature of Certifying Official: %\ﬁ/

Printed Name of Official: A ~_Victor Kong A
Title: Senior Staff Engineer Date: July 31, ~%992




LEVINE-FRICKE

& APPLIED BCIENTISTS

Discharge Report of the Product Recovery System

Polvorosa Business Park
Davis Street, San Leandro _
' Project No. 1204 -
o277+ —oP———————ietesaa—aiAA o ———— S ————————— 1
Date Time Initial .. Gallon | ‘pmeof g‘:g;‘;‘ Comments
8/4 Moo GO sos74. 4.8
8/F 14i5  GuO 505714 L 2.0
B/ __{4doo G Sosr i 3.3
/1 __133p Gl 5728 2.4
B/I7 130 GWI  szasz 2.0
" Blel _yi4s G mees | 2.6
Bled 1205 G 55727 | 2.3
8% _zds Grv - 57zip | 3.5
B2t Bzo | Gro 58319 | 3.2
Comments :

B /il BEMOUED AND CLEARIED FLOGLD. MmETEL ALY SFDRE 705
CLEAN ENUBONENTAL RE: FILTEE C HAMRER FOR Flows mETER.
B2/ INSTALLED NEL PRAE-FILTEE 1O PROTECT. Lot METER Anig

C L&‘}Ngo FLDw METEL..

DECHRG REPORTFORMEZ IHCAVD IMPEZATNTHL |

Month 3 bl 92



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This';llet:er :g}d enc]osgd docgélents ?‘Iﬁ i:odiserl:le as the Pg]\%orogﬁl Business Pgrk
Groundwater Clean-up Project’s mon scharge report to the City of San
Leandro for the reporting period of guly 31, 1957 to _Aug. 3&, 1852 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and §T{'ﬂ13§§2 g%r any questions or
comments in this report, contact me at ( —4500 .

Phone #
. . 31
Number of days discharging:
Previous meter reading: 50,574 (Date;_7-31-92
Current meter reading: A >8,313 (Date: 8-31-92 )
Flow Volume: 7,745 U.S. Gallons

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered)

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ___ yes X no

Theﬁgroundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be
disposed off during this reporting period. X yes ___no

Signature of Certifying Official:

Printed Name of Official: Victor Kong

Title: _Senior Staff Engineer Date: Sept, 2, 1992




LEVINE*FRICKE

ENGINEXFRS., & APPLIED STIENTESTS

. w
Discharge Report of the Product Recovery System

Polvorosa Business Park
Davis Street, San Leandro
- " Project No. 1204 ‘
Date | Time itill | Gallon ; porimeorrroduct ' Comments

2/8 1310 Gl ens57 4.8
WA o Guo eI L 3.0
9/24 0§55 SAT 67465 9.2
/28 U3zp L Guo 69270 | it
Tt 7832

Comments : °

9_/25 CLEANED METER PLE-FILTER

DISCHRG REPORIFORMEZ INOVI WWPE2A SAS2NL

Month : _SEPTENMBER 9z




MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT .

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Pofvorosa Business.Park-
Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly discharge report to the City of §8E
Leandro for the reporting period of _August 31,71992  to _September™28, 1992

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate a?gjéyq?lete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me.at 22-4500 .
: Phone #

Number of days discharging: __ 28 .

Previous meter reading: 58,319 (Date:_8/31/92 )

Current meter reading: 69,270 ‘(Date:_9728/92 )

Flow Volume: 10 951 u.s. Ga11on§ |

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered)

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. _ _ yes X no

The groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be
disposed off during this reporting period. X. yes ___no

Signature of Certifying Official:
Printed Name of Official: Victor Kong
Title: Senior_Staff Engineer Date: October 5, 1992




LEVINESFRICKE

Discharge Report of the Product Recovery System

Polvorosa Business Park
Davis Street, San Leandro
' Project No. 1204 '
 Date Time itial | Gallon ‘;{:‘}n'gge‘g (1;3‘:3;‘)" Comments -
[D)z 3o | GW 70528 2.6
19/5 ogeo: Gl 7404 | 2. O
B/ 1930 Ged BUBK L 2, 3
Bf13 0930 Lo 3394 | 2.O
1016 10715 Gt 1743¢a. 3. &
1pla__ISm | Gl 15203 2.4- bﬁ%ﬁaeé‘é" ) ”‘ET“:
10/23 Zon G 61T 2.0
/0/2.6 11:00} fae) 76743 SEE AL,
0)77 1600 Lo HoaF 3.5 mzﬂ&%“g‘;ffgg%’ﬁé_&
/28 0¥:30 L) 963 | 54L& 0 B Gy 7"
8 /32 _pieoibro TTTI l.z . = :
. Comments:’ : W ,———,)—4——(’ i

[0/76 (MEASURED PROPUCT  THICENECS Il oLl [F-Z 4«;5
mw 3. BELAN  CLEANING ExTCACTION FPumpe .

2/2% CONTINUED CLEANING EXWRACTION fUMP _AND EFFE.

W HO . DURIN (o INSTALLATION OF PUME CCALE, HAD BROKRE

FEEE FRO™ THE. INSIDE SF THE HpLZ ,z,wa Plosli£o THE HOCE,

AFTEL QErmpRINO__MOST oF THE ScALE. THE HOSE cuAc THEARS

FLIAHED. BECAUSE OF THE, [ o0) cuATER (EUEL. THE. FAii(

IIE onN THE PUMP LuAS INCREASED  FRom | MmN T R VAL,

I0[eB FoUNID ( omeRE«He OFF LINE RESET AnD RESTARTED T2 RY THE

SOUMD. Comindés FRom THE UN;?‘ LoHEns RUNNIAG 17 mAY
HAVE A Brae i (GOING o7 :

LO/J/) DECPEASED FILL Timc T Z S rund. BLD(LEQ OFE

BUOBR Ee TURE .
| DISCHRG REPORTFORMEZINOVE IMPE2AXLO2RYL

Month: 'Ocm@m .



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park

Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly discharge _report to the City.of,San
Leandro for the reporting period of $ep SBERe 28 Pé){to Bct8be¥ Yo oTo2 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater

Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The

information in this report is accurate apglﬁgmpélgfg%oﬁor any questions or
comments in this report, contact me at .

_ Phone #
Number of days discharging: 33
Previous meter reading: 63,270 (Date:3/28/92
Current nieter reading: 77,711 (Date:10/30/92 )
Flow Volume: 8.44i U.S. Gallons

~ Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered)-

-
~

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ___ yes X no

TIfé groundwater clean-up project did not recover er}Pugh petroleum products to be
disposed off during this reporting peried. _A yes no

Signature of Certifying Qfficial:
Printed Name of Official: Victor Kong
Title: __Senior Staff Engineer Date: November %, 1992




-

LEVINE-FRICKE ‘ 27

& APPLIED BOIENTINTS

W
Discharge Report of the Product Recovery System

Polvorosa Business Park
Davis Street, San Leandro
Project No. 1204
_m
Date © Time = Tnifil | Gallon | QUUeeSTAOONE:  Comments
/3 11330 @ GLJ 8390z | |.4 AV FLOW RATE. | 03 GPm
”z/é /ZZ;’ ér[JJ ?455?:7 : o= . 27

A 22
¥4

' 21
/ y 18\)/

L 1455 Geo  B5B¥4 L .

W3 V45  Gev 8213z [ D
AT 0818 | Gud 88300 2.4
L2 K 40 CrLo 50945 ;i

/.
[0,

Comments :
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MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

Ehis cliet%er' %qld encTosgd goch’nents %rt"e todiserve as the Pg'l\;:orots}? Bt(l:s_lness Pgrk
roundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly discharge report to the (City an
Leandro for the reporting period of _UCt. 33,111992 to _Nov. 23, 1852 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit -#3D-008. The
information in this report is accurate f\gci 3%11_{:#5% For any questions or
comments in this report, contact me at 0 -4500 ]

. Phone #
Number of days discharging: __ 24
Previous meter reading: 77,711 (Date:_10/30/92)
Current meter reading: 89,945 (Date: 11/23/92)
Flow Volume: 12,234 U.S. Galions

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered)

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ___ yes __ﬁ_ no

The groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be
disposed off during this reporting period. X yes ___no

Signature of Certifying Official: %

Printed Name of Official: Victor Mmg

Title: Senior Staff Enaipneer Date: _aemmml_maz_
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Discharge Report of the: Product Recovery System

Polvorosa Business Park

Davis Street, San Leandro

A Project No. 1204
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MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This Tetter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly dischargae regort to the Cit,g of San
Leandro for the reporting period of November 23, 19920 Decembefr; 8, 1992

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and co;nplete. For any gquestions or

comments in this report, contact me at 510) 652-4500 .
Phone #

Number of days discharéing: 35 —

Previous meter reading: 89945 (Date: 11/23/92

Current meter reading: 96929 (Date: 12/28/92 )

Flow Volume: 6984 U.S. Gallons

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered)

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ___ yes X no

The groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be
disposed off during this reporting period. _X yes ___no

Signature of Certifying Official: % /L—

Printed Name of Official: Victor Koug

TitTe: Senior Staff Engineer Date: January 537 1993
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Discharge Report of the Product Recovery System
Polvorosa Business Park '
Davis Street, San Leandro
Project No. 1204
#
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Date Time Initial Gallon Removed (Liters) Comments
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MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly discharge report to the City of San
Leandro for the reporting period of _ January 29, 1993 to _ February 26, 1993

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate %gf0§%??1ete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at —4500 .
' Phone #

Number of days discharging: 18 _

Previous meter reading: 9,861 (Date:_ 1/29/93

Current meter reading: 11,946 (Date:__2/26/93 )

Flow Volume: 2,085 U.s. Gallons

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered) gOn lrﬁ9/93 thg system wés shut doé%. It was notg

operational(on line) again until 2]09/93. Flow meter was being repaired

from 2/10/93 until 2/18/93. On 2/25/93 split water samples were collected

with the City of San Leandro.

A petroleum product disposal tog is attached. yes X no

The groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be

disposed off during this reporting period. _X_ yes ___no
Signature of Certifying Official: MZW
Printed Name of Official: Michael Stoll -

Title: Project Engineer Date: March 10, 1893




MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
y GROUNDWATER CLEAN~UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park

Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly discharge ort tq th t. Sa
Leandro for the repoprtingjperioq of '*:!b"ual‘v %6, 1598 to _ March 31(’ 188 o

This report is in compliance with Sectfon 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit 25D-008. The
a

iformation o Hie riore 1% sccusss ey For any awstions o
: : Phone #

Number of days discharging: 33

Previous meter reading: 11,946 (Date: 2/26/93

Current meter reading: 16,628 (Date: 3/31/33

Flow Volume: 8,682 U.s. Gallons .

Brief statement summarizing tge mon‘}h’ s operations Aindmje operational chaBges
and problems encountered) tarted up system, running new pump only. rged

a great deal of silt out of it. Clesned flow meter, Measured product

leve] in wells.

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ___ yes Xno

~ The groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be

disposed off during this reporting period. ___ yes ___nho
Signature of Certifying Official: Z/M
Printed Name of Official: . Ted Splitter

Title: Principal Geotechnical Engineer Date: April 7, 993




MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly discharge report to the City of San
Leandro for the reporting period of __April 1, 1993 to __April 30, 1993

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and comg1ete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at (510) 652-4500 .
Phone #

Number of days discharging: 0

Previous meter reading: 16,628 (Date:_3/31/93

Current meter reading: 16,628 (Date:_#/30/93

Flow Volume: 6 U.S. Gallons

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered) '

The system has been off-line for the month of April, 1993.

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ____yes X no

The groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be
disposed off during this reporting period. _ X yes __no

Signature of Certifying 0fficial: W

Printed Name of Official: Michael Stoll
Title: Project Engineer - Date: May 26, 1993
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MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This Tetter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly discharge report to the City of San
Leandro for the reporting period of May 1, 1993 to May 31, 1993 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #5D-008. The
information in -this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or
comments in this report, contact me at (510) 652-4300

Phone #
Number of days discharging: 0
Previous meter veading: 16,628 (Date:_4/30/93 )
Current meter reading: 16,628 (Date:_5/31/93 )
Flow Volume: 0- U.S. Gallons

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered)

The system has been off-line for the month of May, 1993.

-~

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ___ yes X_no

The groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum brodacts to be
disposed off ‘during this reporting period. X yes ___no

Signature of Certifying Official: ;Zékp&;¢4/i¢¢é§:25¢

Printed Name of Official: Michael Stoll

Title: Project Emgineer . Date: June 9, 1993



MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVOROSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly discharge report to the City of San
Leandro for the reporting period of June 1, 199 to _June 30, 1993 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at (510)652-4500 .
Phone #

Number of days discharging: 0

Previous meter reading: 16,628 (Date:3/31/93 )

Current meter reading: 16,628 (Date: 6/30/93 )

Flow Volume: 0 U.S. Gallons

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations (include operational changes
and problems encountered)

The system has been off-line for the month of June, 1993.

-

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ___ yes _X no

Thé groundwater clean-up project did not recover enough petroleum products to be
disposed off during this reporting period.: X yes ___no

Signature of Certifying Official: M!/%Z’/

Printed Name of Official: Michael Stoll

Title: Project'Engineer Date: July 7, 19937
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MONTHLY DISCHARGE REPORT OF THE POLVORQOSA BUSINESS PARK
GROUNDWATER CLEAN-UP PROJ!ECT

This letter and enclosed documents are to serve as the Polvorosa Business Park
Groundwater Clean-up Project’s monthly dischaig? report to the City of San
Leandre for the reporting period of _July 1, 19 to _July 31, T893 .

This report is in compliance with Section 3-11-500 of the Uniform Wastewater
Discharge Requirements and Part IV-A of our Discharge Permit #SD-008. The
information in this report is accurate and complete. For any questions or

comments in this report, contact me at __(510)652-4500 .
Phone #

Number of days discharging: 0

Previous meter veading: 16,628 (Date:_6/30/93 )

Current meter reading: 16,628 (Date:_7/31/93 )

Flow Volume: _ 0 U.S. Gallons

Brief statement summarizing the month’s operations {include operational changes
and problems encountered)

The system has been off-line for the month of July, 1993.

A petroleum product disposal log is attached. ____ yes __EFno

The groundwater clean-up project did not recaver enough petroleum products to be
disposed off during this reporting period. _X yes _._ho

Signature of Certifying Official: M//M

Printed Name of Official: Michael Stoll
Title: Project Engineer Date: August 2, 4993




